

Town of Perdido Beach

Resolution 2012-07

RATIFYING TOWN COUNCIL ACTION ACCEPTING A GRANT REALLOCATION OF FUNDS PREVIOUSLY AWARDED TO THE TOWN OF PERDIDO BEACH, ALABAMA, WITH RESPECT TO THE DEEPWATER HORIZON INCIDENT AND RATIFYING THE MAYOR'S SIGNING AND SUBMISSION OF RELATED AGREEMENTS TO THE ALABAMA EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY

WHEREAS, the Town was granted funds in May, 2010 by the Alabama Emergency Management Agency (AEMA) "to prevent, minimize or mitigate the damage from the Deepwater Horizon Incident including any project management costs and equipment costs associated therewith"; and

WHEREAS, there remain funds that have not been liquidated pursuant to the original project application and grant agreement; and

WHEREAS, on February 23, 2012, the Town received reallocation approval of funds in the amount of \$25,928.80 as they relate to construction costs of the storage building that houses oil spill mitigation supplies and materials; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of Perdido Beach desires to ratify Town Council action accepting the grant reallocation and desires to ratify the Mayor's signing and submission of related agreements to AEMA.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Council of the Town of Perdido Beach that the Council does hereby ratify Town Council's affirmative and unanimous vote on February 23, 2012 accepting the grant reallocation of funds previously awarded to the Town of Perdido Beach, Alabama with respect to the Deepwater Horizon Incident and does hereby ratify Mayor Parker's signing of and submission of the necessary agreements to AEMA.

ADOPTED this 8^{th} day of March, 2012 by the Town Council in special session assembled and under the Seal of the Town of Perdido Beach, Alabama.

Patsy W. Parker, Mayor

ATTEST:

<u>Sym Jhompson</u> Lynn Thompson, Town Clerk